Index
Current to release 2015-8
[All references are to text section numbers.]

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, s. 205
9.10(a)
related sections 9.10(b)
scope of offences 9.10(c)

Accessory
mens rea 11.5(e.1)
modes of criminal participation 11.1
offence 11.5(a)
penalty 11.5(b)
proof of principal offence, 11.5(e)
“receives, comforts or assists” 11.5(d)
related sections 11.5(f)
special rules for accessories 11.5(c)

duties of corporate officer 9.3(f)
failure to disclose fact of being undischarged 9.4
false claim 9.6
“fee, commission or emolument” 9.6(b)
form of charge 9.3(k), 9.8(d)
“insolvent person” 9.2(b)
interpretation 9.2
“licensed trustee” 9.2(b)
obtains credit 9.3(h), 9.4(c)
offences 9.3(c), 9.4(a), 9.5(a), 9.6(a),
9.7(b), 9.7(c), 9.7(d), 9.8(b), 9.9(a)
officer, director, or agent 9.9(a)
“official receiver” 9.2(b)
other offences 9.7
parties to an offence 9.9(b)
“person” 9.2(b)
proof of bankruptcy 9.3(e)
“proper books of account” 9.5(b)
“property” 9.2(b)
“proposal” 9.2(b)
related sections 9.3(1), 9.4(e), 9.5(c),
9.6(c), 9.7(f), 9.8(e), 9.9(c)
removal of bankrupt’s property without
notice 9.8
secured creditor“ 9.2(b), 9.8(c)
“Superintendent” 9.2(b)
“trustee” 9.2(b)
trustee failing to comply 9.7(e)
“undischarged” 9.4(b)

Agent Pledging Goods
related sections 3.4(b)
theft 3.1
when not theft 3.4(a)

Attempts
attempt vs. mere preparation 11.6(c)
attempted conspiracy 11.6(e)
form of charge 11.6(f)
impossibility 11.6(d)
mens rea 11.6(d.1)
modes of criminal participation 11.1
offence 11.6(a)
penalty 11.6(b)
related sections 11.6(g)

Bankruptcy
acts of bankruptcy 9.2(c)
“affidavit” 9.2(b)
application of the Criminal Code 9.2(d)
“assignment” 9.2(b)
“bank” 9.2(b)
“bankrupt” 9.2(b), 9.3(d)
bankrupt failing to keep proper books of
account 9.5
“bankruptcy” 9.2(a)
bankruptcy offences 9.3
“Court” 9.2(b)
“conceals” 9.3(i)
“corporation” 9.2(b)
“creditor” 9.2(b)
Charter 9.7(e.1)
criminal liability officer, director, or agent
9.9
criminal proceedings by trustee 9.10

Bills of exchange
definition 3.4(b), 4.2(f), 4.4(f)
interpretation 3.2(a), 4.2(a)

Breach of Trust by a Public Officer
“breach of trust” 7.5(c)
bribery and corruption 7.1
essential elements 7.5(a.1)
form of charge 7.5(d)
interpretation 7.2
I-1

(Commercial Crime) (2015 – Rel. 8)

COMMERCIAL CRIME IN CANADA
Breach of Trust by a Public Officer —
Continued
offence 7.5(a)
proof of offence 7.4(d.1)
“public officer” 7.2(a), 7.5(b)
related sections 7.5(e)

offence 11.3(a)
related sections 11.3(h)
where one party cannot be convicted
11.3(b.1)

Compensation and Restitution
compensation and restitution 14.4(c)
fines, forfeiture and restitution 14.1
related sections 14.4(d)
restitution to persons acting in good faith
14.4(b)
restitution to victims of offences 14.4(a)

Bribery and Corruption
breach of trust by a public officer 7.5
bribery of judicial officers, etc. 7.3
corruption of foreign public officals 7.8
frauds on the government 7.4
interpretation 7.2
introduction 7.1
municipal corruption 7.6
secret commissions 7.7

Computer Crime
form of charge 8.21(c)
interpretation 8.2
mischief in relation to data 8.21(b)
related sections 8.21(d)
unauthorized use of computer 8.21(a)

Bribery of Foreign Public Officials
corruption of foreign public officials offence 7.8(a)
form of charge 7.8(b)
related sections 7.8(c)

Conspiracy
attempted conspiracy 11.7(f)
conspirators’ exception to the hearsay rule
11.7(d)
corporations as conspirators 11.7(e.1)
definition 11.7(b)
essential elements of a conspiracy 11.7(c)
form of charge 11.7(j)
inconsistent verdicts 11.7(d.1)
international conspiracy 11.7(i)
modes of criminal participation 11.1
multiple conspiracies 11.7(h)
offence 11.7(a)
parties to a conspiracy 11.7(g)
proceeds of crime, re 12.4(a.2)
related sections 11.7(k)
res judicata 11.7(h.1)
spouses as conspirators 11.7(e)

Bribery of Judicial Officers, etc.
bribery and corruption 7.1
interpretation 7.2
offence 7.3(a)
“official capacity” 7.3(b)
related sections 7.3(c)

Broker Reducing Stock by Selling for
His Own Account
offence 6.8(a)
related sections 6.8(b)
securities fraud and market manipulations
6.1

Cheating at Play, 8.23
Commercial Crime

Corporate Criminal Liability

definition 1.1
white collar crime 1.1

absolute liability offences 11.8(c)
amalgamation of companies 11.8(h)
compelling self-incrimination 11.8(g)
conspiracy 11.7(e.1)
definitions 11.8(a)
mens rea offences 11.8(b), 11.8(e), 11.8(f)
modes of criminal participation 11.1
negligence offences, for 11.8(b), 11.8(f)

Common Intention
abandonment 11.3(g)
common law defence duress 11.3(d)
common unlawful purpose 11.3(b)
corroboration of accomplices 11.3(e)
evidence of accomplices 11.3(f)
mens rea 11.3(c)
modes of criminal participation 11.1
I-2

INDEX
Corporate Criminal Liability — Continued
non-negligence offences, for 11.8(b),
11.8(f)
organizational criminal liability 11.8(f)
procedural matters 11.8(i)
related sections 11.8(j)
strict liability offences 11.8(d)

mens rea 8.7(b)
obligation to repay the principal 8.7(d)
offence 8.7(a)
payday loans 8.7(f)
related sections 8.7(g)
responsibility for terms of agreement
8.7(c.1)

Corruption. See Bribery and Corruption

Criminal Liability. See Modes of
Criminal Participation

Counselling

Criminal Organization
commission of offence for 11.9(d)
definitions 11.9(a), 11.9(b), 11.9(e.2)
essential elements 11.9(e.3)
instructing commission of offence for
11.9(e)

counselling offence not
committed 11.4(c)
counselling parties to an offence 11.4(d)
form of charge 11.4(e)
mens rea 11.4(d.1)
modes of criminal participation 11.1
offence 11.4(a)
penalty 11.4(b)
related sections 11.4(f)
where one party cannot be convicted
11.4(c.1)

meaning of “instruction” 11.9(e.2)
mens rea 11.9(e.1)

participation in activities of 11.9(c)

Definitions. See Words and Phrases
Destroying Documents of Title
form of charge 8.4(b)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.4(a)
related sections 8.4(c)
“valuable security” 8.4(a.1)

Court Costs 3.9(f)
Credit Card Fraud
essential elements 8.6(c)
“obtained” 8.6(b)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.6(a)
possession 13.3

Disposal of Property to Defraud
Creditors
“assignment” 8.15(b)
“conceals” 8.15(c)
form of charge 8.15(d)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.15(a)
related sections 8.15(e)

mens rea 13.3(a.1)

related sections 8.6(c)

Criminal Breach of Trust
form of charge 8.3(e)
deprivation 8.3(d)
“intent to defraud” 8.3(b)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.3(a)
related sections 8.3(f)
“trustee” 8.3(c)

Document
“document” 5.1, 5.2(b), 5.3(a)
“document of title to goods” 2.2(a)
“document of title to lands” 2.2(a)
“false document” 5.1, 5.2(b),
5.3(a), 5.3(b)
“testamentary instrument” 2.2(a),
3.2(a.1), 4.2(a.1)
“valuable security” 2.2(a), 2.2(b),
2.3(c.1), 3.2(a.1), 3.2(b), 4.2(a.1),
4.2(b), 8.2(a), 8.2(b)

Criminal Interest Rate
Charter of Rights and Freedoms 8.7(e)
definitions 8.7(a.1)
evidence prior to limitation period
8.7(d.1)
form of charge 8.7(f)
“interest” 8.7(c)
I-3

(Commercial Crime) (2015 – Rel. 4)

COMMERCIAL CRIME IN CANADA
securities fraud and market manipulations 6.1

Drawing a Document Without Authority

Falsification of Books and Documents
form of charge 8.17(b)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.17(a)
related sections 8.17(c)

“document” 5.2(b), 5.3(a)
forgery 5.1
form of charge 5.6(b)
obtaining by instrument based on forged
document 5.7
offence 5.6(a)
related sections 5.6(c)
use, trafficking or possession of forged
document 5.5

Fines
fines, forfeiture and restitution 14.1
individuals 14.2(a)
organizations 14.2(b)
related sections 14.2(c)

Exportation of Property Obtained by
Crime

Forfeiture
appeal from in rem forfeiture order,
14.3(h.6)
Controlled Drugs and Substances Act

criminal code, s. 355.3 15.6.2(1)
prohibition against 15.6.2(a)

forfeiture provisions 14.3(m.1)
generally 14.3(m)
restoration order 14.3(m.2)

Extradition. See Fraud
False Pretences

Customs Act, 15.6.1
detention of things seized, 14.3(h)
dwelling house, notice requirements,
14.3(h.4.1)
execution of a search warrant 14.3(d)
fines, forfeiture and restitution 14.1
forfeiture of offence-related property
14.3(h.1)
general forfeiture provisions 14.3(k)
information for a search warrant 14.3(a)
in rem forfeiture of offence-related
property 14.3(h.2)
management order 14.3(h.8.1)
provincial forfeiture legislation 14.3(k.1)

definition 4.3(a)
false statement 4.4(c.1)
form of charge 4.4(e)
interpretation 4.2
“obtain anything” capable of being
stolen 4.4(b)
“obtains credit” 4.4(c)
obtaining execution of valuable security
by fraud 4.5
offence 4.4(a)
presumption from dishonoured cheque
4.4(d)
related sections 4.3(c), 4.4(f)
representation of fact “present or past”
4.3(b)
“valuable security” 4.5(a.1)
versus fraud 4.6

Alberta Victims Restitution and Compensation Payment Act 14.3(k.1)(iii)
British Columbia Civil Forfeiture Act
14.3(k.1)(ii)
Manitoba Criminal Property Forfeiture
Act 14.3(k.1)(v)
Ontario Civil Remedies Act 14.3(k.1)(i)
Saskatchewan Seizure of Criminal
Property Act 14.3(k.1)(iv)

False Prospectus
“company” 6.9(a)
“deceive or defraud” 6.9(e)
essential elements 6.9(b)
“false in a material particular” 6.9(d)
interpretation 6.2
“makes, circulates or publishes” 6.9(c)
offence 6.9(a)
related sections 6.9(f)

related sections 14.3(1)
restitution of property or report 14.3(g)
restitution or forfeiture of property obtained by crime 14.3(i)
restraint order, application for 14.3(h.8),
(h.9)
I-4

INDEX
Forfeiture — Continued
restriction on publicity 14.3(c)
seizure of things not specified 14.3(f)
solicitor-client privilege 14.3(e)
special forfeiture provisions 14.3(j)
suspension of order pending appeal
14.3(h.7)
telewarrants 14.3(b)
third party application for order protecting interest 14.3(h.5)

criminal interest rate 8.7
Customs Act 15.6, 15.6.1
deceit 2.5(a)
definition 2.4
deprivation 2.6
destroying documents of title 8.4
dishonesty 2.5
disposal of property to defraud creditors
8.15
extradition 2.10
falsehood 2.5(b)
false pretence 4.1, 4.3, 4.4
false prospectus 6.9
falsification of books and documents
8.17
forgery 5.1, 5.3, 5.4
forging trade-mark 15.2
form of charge 2.3(d)
fraud affecting a public market 6.3
fraud in relation to valuable minerals
8.16(a)
fraud in relation to mines and minerals
8.16
frauds on the government 7.4
fraudulent concealment 8.5
fraudulent concealment of title documents 8.9
fraudulent disposal of goods 8.13
fraudulent manipulation of stock exchange transactions 6.4
fraudulent receipts under Bank Act 8.14
fraudulent registration of title 8.10
fraudulent sale of real property 8.11
fraudulent trade practices 15.1
fugitives 2.10
gaming in stocks or merchandise 6.7
general offence 2.3(a)
identity documents 8.23
identity fraud 8.22

Forgery
drawing a document without authority
5.6
exceptions for public officers 5.5B
forgery instruments 5.5A
criminal code, s. 368.1 5.5A(a)
criminal code, s. 368.2 5.5B(a)

form of charge 5.4(b)
interpretation 5.2
mens rea 5.3(b.1)
obtaining by instrument based on forged
document 5.7
offence 5.3(a)
proof of offence 5.4(b.2)
punishment 5.4(a)
related sections 5.3(c), 5.4(c)
use, trafficking, or possession of a
forged document 5.5

Fraud
bankruptcy offences 9.1, 9.3, 9.4, 9.5,
9.6, 9.7, 9.8
breach of trust by a public officer 7.5
bribery and corruption 7.1
bribery of judicial officers, etc. 7.3
broker reducing stock by selling for his
own account 6.8
cheating at play 8.23
choice of offences 2.3(b)
commercial crime 1.1
commercial smuggling 15.6
Competition Act 15.8
computer crime 8.21
conspiracy in restraint of trade 15.7
Copyright Act 15.3
corporate fraud 2.9
credit card fraud 8.6
criminal 2.1
criminal breach of trust 8.3

criminal code, ss. 403, 402.1 8.22(a)
proof of offence 8.22(b)
related sections 8.22(c)

income tax evasion 10.1, 10.3
Industrial Design Act 15.4
interpretation 2.2
jurisdiction 2.3(c)
mens rea 2.7
minimum punishment 2.3(a), 2.11

I-5

(Commercial Crime) (2015 – Rel. 4)

COMMERCIAL CRIME IN CANADA
Fraud — Continued
misappropriation of money held under
direction 3.8
miscellaneous fraud-related offences 8.1
misleading receipt 8.12
municipal corruption 7.6
obtaining carriage by false billing 8.18
obtaining execution of valuable security
by fraud 4.5
offences in relation to mines 8.16(c)
other fraudulent means 2.5(c)
passing off 15.2(c)
Patent Act 15.5
personation 8.20
possession of credit card obtained by
crime 13.3
provincial legislation 2.3(b)
related sections 2.3(e)
secret commissions 7.7
securities fraud and market manipulations 6.1
sentencing, special

related sections 6.3(d)
securities fraud and market manipulations 6.1
sentencing considerations 6.2(c), 6.2(d)
stock fraud scheme 6.3(b)

Fraud in Relation to Mines and Minerals
Charter 8.16(d)
fraud in relation to valuable minerals
8.16(a)
interpretation 8.2
offences in relation to mines 8.16(c)
possession of stolen or fraudulently obtained valuable minerals 8.16(a.1)
related sections 8.16(e)
search for precious metals 8.16(b)

Frauds on the Government
“assistance” 7.4(b)
bribery and corruption 7.1
Charter of Rights and Freedoms 7.4(c.2)
“commission, reward, advantage or
benefit” 7.4(c.1)
“cooperation” 7.4(b)
“exercise of influence” 7.4(b)
form of charge 7.4(d.1)
interpretation 7.2
offence 7.4(a)
“official” 7.4(c)
“person” 7.4(d)
related sections 7.4(e)

aggravating
circumstances
2.11(a),
2.11(c)
generally 2.11
mitigating circumstances 2.11(c)
non-mitigating factors 2.11(a)
prohibition orders 2.11(a)
restitution, duty to consider 2.11(a)
restitution orders, 2.11(b)

territoriality 2.3(c)
theft 3.1, 3.3, 3.9
theft by person holding power of attorney 3.7
theft by person required to account 3.6
theft simpliciter 3.3
Trade Marks Act 15.2(h)
trade mark violations 15.2
trader failing to keep accounts 8.19
using mails to defraud 8.8
“valuable security” 2.3(c.1), 3.9(c.1),
4.5(a.1), 8.4(a.1), 8.13(a.1)
versus false pretences 4.6
versus theft 3.10
white collar crime 1.1

Fraudulent. See Fraud
Fraudulent Concealment
form of charge 8.5(b)
offence 8.5(a)
related sections 8.5(c)

Fraudulent
Documents

Concealment

of

interpretation 8.2
offence 8.9(a)
“pedigree” 8.9(b)
related sections 8.9(c)

Fraud Affecting a Public Market

Fraudulent Disposal of Goods

form of charge 6.3(c)
minimum punishment 6.2(c)
offence 6.3(a)

interpretation 8.2
offence 8.13(a)
related sections 8.13(b)
I-6

Title

INDEX
Fraudulent Disposal of Goods — Continued
“valuable security” 8.13(a.1)

securities fraud and market manipulations 6.1

Fraudulent Manipulation of Stock Exchange Transactions

Importation of Property Obtained by
Crime
criminal code, s. 355.3 15.6.2(a)
prohibition against 15.6.2(a)

form of charge 6.4(f)
“market manipulation” 6.4(a.1)
matched orders 6.4(c)
mens rea 6.4(d)
offence 6.4(a)
“other market” 6.4(e)
“over-the-counter market” 6.4(e)
related sections 6.4(g)
securities fraud and market manipulations 6.1
wash trading 6.4(b)

Income Tax Evasion
Charter of Rights and Freedoms 10.3(i)
Convention on Mutual Administrative
Assistance in Tax Matters 10.8
criminal liability of officer, director, or
agent 10.6
definition 10.3(b)
disclosure of tax records 10.5
extradition 10.9
failure to sign the return 10.3(f)
“false or deceptive entries” 10.3(d)
“false or deceptive statements” 10.3(c)
fugitive offenders 10.9
mens rea 10.3(e), 10.6(c)
offence 10.3(a)
parties to an offence 10.6(b)
related sections 10.4(i), 10.5(b), 10.6(d)
res judicata 10.3(g)
search and seizure 10.4
tax avoidance 10.2
tax evasion 10.3
Tax Information Circulars 10.10
tax planning 10.2
taxation of illicit proceeds 10.3(h)

Fraudulent Receipts Under Bank Act
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.14(a)
“receipt, certificate or acknowledgment”
8.14(b)
related sections 8.14(c)

Fraudulent Registration of Title
offence 8.10(a)
related sections 8.10(b)

Fraudulent Sale of Real Property
offence 8.11(a)
related sections 8.11(c)
“sells” 8.11(b)

Fraudulent Trade Practices

Insider Trading, Prohibited

Competition Act offences 15.8
conspiracy in restraint of trade 15.7
commercial smuggling 15.6
copyright infringement 15.3
Customs Act offences, 15.6, 15.6.1
Industrial Design Act 15.4
Information and Interpretation Bulletins, 15.9
Patent Act violations 15.5
related sections 15.2(j), 15.3(c), 15.4(c),
15.5(c), 15.6(j), 15.7(c), 15.8(n)
trade mark violations 15.2

offence 6.5(a)
related sections 6.5(b)

Laundering Proceeds of Crime
actus reus 12.4(a.2)
form of charge 12.4(b)
mens rea 12.4(a.1)
offence 12.4(a)
related sections 12.4(c)

Mines and Minerals. See Fraud in Relation to Mines and Minerals

Gaming in Stocks or Merchandise

Misappropriation of Money Held Under Direction

interpretation 6.2
offence 6.7(a)
related sections 6.7(b)

directions 3.8(b)
mens rea 3.8(b.1)
I-7

(Commercial Crime) (2015 – Rel. 4)

COMMERCIAL CRIME IN CANADA
Misappropriation of Money Held Under
Direction — Continued
offence 3.8(a)
penalty 3.9
related sections 3.8(c)
theft 3.1

attempt 11.6(a), 11.6(b)
Bankruptcy Act offences 9.1, 9.3, 9.4,
9.5, 9.6, 9.7, 9.8
breach of trust by a public officer 7.5
bribery and corruption 7.1
bribery of judicial officers, etc. 7.3
bringing into Canada property obtained
by crime 13.6
broker reducing stock by selling for his
own account 6.8
commercial smuggling, 15.6
common intention 11.3(a)
Competition Act 8.21(h)
computer crime 8.21
conspiracy 11.7(a)
conspiracy in restraint of trade 15.7
Copyright Act 15.3
counselling 11.4(a), 11.4(b)
credit card fraud 8.6
criminal breach of trust 8.3
criminal interest rate 8.7
destroying documents of title 8.4
disposal of property to defraud creditors
8.15
false pretence 4.1, 4.3, 4.4
false prospectus 6.9
falsification of books and documents
8.17
forgery 5.1, 5.3, 5.4
forging trade-mark 15.2(a), 15.2(b)
fraud 2.1, 2.3
fraud affecting a public market 6.3
fraud in relation to valuable minerals
8.16(a)
fraud in relation to mines and minerals
8.16
frauds on the government 7.4
fraudulent concealment 8.5
fraudulent concealment of title documents 8.9
fraudulent disposal of goods 8.13
fraudulent manipulation of stock exchange transactions 6.4
fraudulent receipts under Bank Act 8.14
fraudulent registration of title 8.10
fraudulent sale of real property 8.11
fraudulent trade practices 15.1
gaming in stocks or merchandise 6.7
identity theft 3.11

Mischief in Relation to Data
form of charge 8.21(c)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.21(b)
related sections 8.21(d)
unauthorized use of computer 8.21(a)

Misleading Receipt
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.12(a)
related sections 8.12(b)

Modes of Criminal Participation
accessory 11.5
attempts 11.6
common intention 11.3
conspiracy 11.7
corporate liability 2.9, 11.8
counselling 11.4
criminal organization 11.9
officer, director, or agent 9.9, 10.6
organizational liability 11.8(f)
parties to an offence 11.2

Municipal Corruption
bribery and corruption 7.1
“municipal official” 7.6(b)
offence 7.6(b)
related sections 7.6(c)

Obtaining Carriage by False Billing
form of charge 8.18(b)
offence 8.18(a)
related sections 8.18(c)

Obtaining Execution of Valuable Security by Fraud
false pretences 4.1
form of charge 4.5(b)
offence 4.5(a)
related sections 4.5(c)

Offences
accessory after the fact 11.5(a), 11.5(b)
I-8

INDEX
Offences — Continued
identity fraud 8.22
illegally possessing or trafficking in
government documents 13.9
income tax evasion 10.1, 10.3
insider trading, prohibited 6.5
laundering proceeds of crime 12.5(a)
laundering proceeds of certain Customs
Act offences 15.6(i.2)
misappropriation of money held under
direction 3.8
miscellaneous fraud-related offences 8.1
mischief in relation to data 8.21(b)
misleading receipt 8.12
municipal corruption 7.6
obtaining carriage by false billing 8.18
obtaining execution of valuable security
by fraud 4.5
offences in relation to mines 8.16(b)
parties to offence 11.2(a)
passing off 15.2(c)
Patent Act 15.5
personation 8.20
possession of credit card obtained by
crime 13.3
possession of property obtained by
crime 13.1, 13.4
possession of property obtained by
crime for purpose of trafficking 13.12
secret commissions 7.7
securities fraud and market manipulations 6.1
tampering with VIN 13.10
theft 3.1, 3.3, 3.9
theft by person holding power of attorney 3.7
theft by person required to account 3.6
theft from mail 3.13
theft of motor vehicle 3.8.1
theft simpliciter 3.3
tipping 6.6
Trade Marks Act 15.2
trader failing to keep accounts 8.19
trafficking in identity information 3.12
trafficking in property obtained by
crime 13.11
unauthorized use of computer 8.21(a)
using mails to defraud 8.8

Organizational Criminal Liability
definitions 11.8(a)
generally 11.8(f)
negligence offences, for 11.8(b), 11.8(f)
non-negligence offences, for 11.8(b),
11.8 (f)

Parties to an Offence
actual perpetrator 11.2(a.1)
aiding and abetting 11.2(b)
corporate managers as parties 11.2(d),
11.8(b), 18.8(f)
mens rea 11.2(c)
modes of criminal participation 11.1
offence 11.2(a)
parties to a conspiracy 11.2(e)
related sections 11.2(f), 11.8(b)
where one party cannot be convicted
11.2(b.1)

Personation
“advantage” 8.20(c)
form of charge 8.20(d)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.20(a)
“person” 8.20(b)
related sections 8.20(e)

Possession of Property Obtained by
Crime
bringing into Canada property obtained
by crime 13.6
Charter 13.5(d), 13.7(c)
“derived” 13.4(d)
doctrine of recent possession 13.5
evidence of knowledge 13.7
having in possession when complete
13.2(e)
illegally possessing or trafficking in
government documents 13.9
criminal code, s. 56.1 13.9(a)
proof of offence 13.9(b)
related sections 13.9(c)

introduction 13.1
mens rea 13.4(d.1)
“obtained” 13.3(b), 13.4(d)
offence 13.3(a), 13.4(a), 13.6(a)
out-of-court explanation for possession
13.5(b)
penalty 13.4(b)
I-9

(Commercial Crime) (2015 – Rel. 4)

COMMERCIAL CRIME IN CANADA
Possession of Property Obtained by Crime
— Continued
possession 13.4(c)
possession of credit card obtained by
crime 13.3
proceeds of crime 12.1
recency of possession 13.5(c)
related sections 13.3(d), 13.4(g), 13.6(c),
13.8(b)
vs. the substantive offence 13.8

trafficking in property obtained by
crime 13.11

Restitution. See Compensation and
Restitution
Search, Seizure and Forfeiture 14.3 See
also Forfeiture
assistance order 14.3(a.3)
Customs Act, 15.6.1
detention of things seized 14.3(h)
execution generally 14.3(d)
execution of warrant in another province 14.3(a.4)
exigent circumstances 14.3(b.1)
general warrant 14.3 (a.1)
information to obtain, order denying
access 14.3(c.1)
number recorder, information re
14.3(i.2)
production order, 14.3 (a.2)
publication ban 14.3(c)
restitution of property 14.3(g)
solicitor-client privilege 14.3(e)
telewarrants 14.3(b)
things not specified 14.3(f)
tracking warrant 14.3(i.1)

Possession of Property Obtained by
Crime for Purpose of Trafficking
criminal code, ss. 355.4 13.12(a)
proof of offence 13.12(b)
related sections 13.12(d)
return of seized property 13.12(c)
sentencing 13.12

Proceeds of Crime
companion legislation, 12.9
designated offences, 12.3
disclosure provisions, 12.7
foreign evidence on commission, 12.10
forfeiture of proceeds of crime 12.6
interpretation 12.2
introduction 12.1
laundering the proceeds of crime 12.4
legislation

Secret Commissions

Civil Remedies Act (Ontario) 12.9(c)
Criminal Property Forfeiture Act
(Manitoba) 12.9(g)
Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal
Matters Act 12.9(b)
Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering)
and Terrorist Financing Act 12.9(a)
Seizure of Criminal Property Act (Saskatchewan) 12.9(d)
Victims Restitution and Compensation
Payment Act (Alberta) 12.9(d)

agent 7.7(b.1)
bribery and corruption 7.1
“corruptly” 7.7(b)
evidence of intent 7.7(c)
form of charge 7.7(d)
interpretation 7.2
offence 7.7(a)
related sections 7.7(e)

Securities Fraud

management orders 12.5
possession of property obtained by
crime 13.1
possession of property obtained by
crime for purpose of trafficking 13.12
priority over proceeds of crime 12.7
proof of conspiracy 12.4(a.2)
restraint orders 12.5
special warrants, restraint orders, and
management 12.5

I-10

Alberta Securities Act, 10.6(c)
British Columbia Securities Act, 10.6(b)
broker reducing stock by selling for his
own account 6.8
false prospectus 6.9
fraud affecting a public market 6.3
fraudulent manipulation of stock exchange transactions 6.4
gaming in stocks or merchandise 6.7
insider trading, prohibited 6.5
interpretation 6.2

INDEX
Securities Fraud — Continued
introduction 6.1

theft by person required to account 3.6
theft from mail 3.13
criminal code, s. 356 3.13(a)
proof of offence 3.13(b)

provincial securities legislation 6.10

minimum punishment 6.2(c)
Ontario Securities Act 6.10(a)
sentencing considerations 6.2(c), 6.2(d)
tipping 6.6

Stock Market Manipulations. See Securities Fraud
Tampering with VIN

theft simpliciter 3.3
trafficking in identity information 3.12
“valuable security” 3.9(c.1)
versus fraud or false pretences 3.10

Theft by Person Holding Power of
Attorney
mens rea 3.7(b)
offence 3.7(a)
penalty 3.9
related sections 3.7(c)
theft 3.1

criminal code, s. 353.1 13.10(a)
elements of offence 13.10(b)
related sections 13.10(c)
sentencing 13.10

Tax Evasion. See Income Tax Evasion

Theft by Person Required to Account
fraudulent failure to account 3.6(c)
offence 3.6(a)
penalty 3.9
related sections 3.6(d)
terms of accounting 3.6(b)
theft 3.1

Theft
agent pledging goods 3.4
“anything” 3.3(e)
burden of proof 3.3(h)
charge 3.9(b)
“colour or right” 3.3(c)
doctrine of recent possession 3.9(c)
form of charge 3.9(d)
“fraudulently” 3.3(b)
general offence 3.3(a)
identity theft 3.11

Theft of Telecommunication Service
offence 3.4(a)
proof of offence 3.4(b)

Tipping
offence 6.6(a)
related sections 6.6(b)

criminal code, ss. 402.2, 402.1 3.11(a)
proof of offence 3.11(b)
related sections 3.11(c)

interpretation 3.2
misappropriation of money held under
direction 3.8
motor vehicle, of 3.8.1

Trade-Mark Violations
customs intervention 15.2(i)
definition of forging trade-mark 15.2(a)
instruments for forging trade marks
15.2(d)
offence of forging trade-marks 15.2(b)
other offences in relations to trademarks
15.2(e)
passing off 15.2(c)
punishment 15.2(g)
related sections 15.2(j)
Trade Marks Act 15.2(h)
used goods sold without disclosure
15.2(f)

criminal code, s. 333.1 3.8.1(a)
elements of offence 3.8.1(b)
related sections 3.8.1(c)
sentencing 3.8.1

ownership, special property, or interest
3.3(f)
penalty 3.9
related sections 3.3(h), 3.9(e)
specific intent 3.3(g)
takes or converts 3.3(d)
theft by or from person with special
property or interest 3.5
theft by person holding power of attorney 3.7

Trader Failing to Keep Accounts

I-11

offence 8.19(a)
related sections 8.19(b)
(Commercial Crime) (2015 – Rel. 4)

COMMERCIAL CRIME IN CANADA

Trafficking in Property Obtained by
Crime
criminal code, s. 355.1 13.11(a)
criminal code, s. 355.2 13.11(b)
elements of offence 13.11(c)
proof of offence 13.11(d)
related sections 13.11(f)
return of seized property 13.11(e)
sentencing 13.11

Unauthorized Use of Computer
form of charge 8.21(c)
interpretation 8.2
mischief in relation to data 8.21(b)
related sections 8.21(d)
offence 8.21(a)

Use, Trafficking or Possession of
Forged Document
drawing a document without authority
5.6
forgery 5.1
form of charge 5.5(c)
obtaining by instrument based on forged
document 5.7
offence 5.5(a)
related sections 5.5(d)
use, trafficking or possession of forged
document 5.5(b)

Using Mails to Defraud
form of charge 8.8(c)
interpretation 8.2
offence 8.8(a)
“public” 8.8(b)
related sections 8.8(d)

Words and Phrases
abet 11.2(a), 11.2(b)
actual perpetrator 11.2(a.1)
advantage 8.20(c), 7.4(c.1)
agent 7.7(b.1)
aiding and abetting 11.2(a), 11.2(b)
ascertained 2.8
assignment 8.15(b), 9.2(b)
assistance 7.4(b)
attorney general 8.2(a)
bankrupt 9.2(b)
bankruptcy 9.2(a)
benefit 7.4(c.1)
I-12

bills of exchange 3.2(a), 4.2(a)
breach of trust 7.5(c)
business 7.2(c)
colour of right 3.3(c)
commercial crime 1.1
commission 7.4(c.1)
commission, reward, advantage or benefit 7.4(c.1)
company 6.7(a)
conceals 8.15(c)
cooperation 7.4(b)
corporation 9.2(b)
corruptly 7.7(b)
credit card 8.2(d)
creditor 9.2(b)
criminal organization 11.9(a), 11.9(b)
criminal organization offence 11.9(a)
deceit 2.5(a)
deceive or defraud 6.7(e)
derived 13.4(d)
designated offence 12.2(d)-(f); 12.3
dishonesty 2.5, 2.7
document 5.1, 5.2(b), 5.3(a), 8.2(d)
document of title of goods 2.2(a),
3.2(a.1), 4.2(a.1), 8.2(a)
document of title of lands 2.2(a),
3.2(a.1), 4.2(a.1), 8.2(a)
every one 2.2(a), 3.2(a.1), 4.2(a.1),
5.2(a), 6.2(a), 7.2(a), 8.2(a)
exercise of influence 7.4(b)
false document 5.1, 5.2(b), 5.3(a), 5.3(b),
8.2(d)
falsehood 2.5(b)
false in a material particular 6.7(d)
false or deceptive entries 10.3(d)
false or deceptive statements 10.3(c)
fee, commission, or emolument 9.6(b)
foreign public official 7.2(c)
foreign state 7.2(c)
fraudulently 3.3(b)
goods 6.2(b)
government 7.2(b)
inside information 6.5(a), 6.6(a)
insolvent person 9.2(b)
instruction 11.9(e.2)
intent to defraud 8.3(b)
interest 8.7(c)
judge 12.2(h)
licensed trustee 9.2(b)

INDEX
Words and Phrases — Continued
makes, circulates, or publishes 6.7(c)
mail 8.2(f)
mailable matter 8.2(f)
municipal official 7.6(b)
obtained 8.6(b), 13.3(b), 13.4(d)
obtains credit 9.3(h), 9.4(c)
office 7.2(b)
official 7.2(b), 7.4(c)
official capacity 7.3(b)
official receiver 9.2(b)
organization 3.2(a.1), 4.2 (a.1), 5.2(a),
6.2(a), 7.2(a), 8.2(a), 11.8(a), 12.2(a),
13.2(a)
other fraudulent means 2.5(c), 2.7
other market 6.4(e)
over-the-counter market 6.4(e)
owner 2.2(a), 3.2(a.1), 4.2(a.1), 5.2(a),
6.2(a), 7.2(a), 8.2(a)
pedigree 8.9(b)
“perpetrator” 11.2(a.1)
person 2.2(a), 2.8, 3.2(a.1), 4.2(a.1),
5.2(a), 6.2(a), 7.2(a), 7.4(d), 8.2(a),
8.20(b), 9.2(b)
possession 3.2(c), 8.2(c)
proceeds of crime 12.1
proper books of account 9.5(b)
property 2.2(a), 2.6, 3.2(d), 8.2(a), 9.2(b)
proposal 9.2(b)
public 8.8(b)

I-13

public officer 7.2(a), 7.5(b)
public or any person 2.8
receipt, certificate, or acknowledgment
8.14(b)
receives, comforts, or assists 11.5(d)
representative 3.2(a.1), 11.8(a)
reward 7.4(c.1)
secured creditor 9.2(b), 9.8(c)
sells 8.11(b)
senior officer 3.2(a.1), 11.8(a)
serious offence 11.9(a), 11.9(b)
steal 3.2(a.1)
Superintendent 9.2(b)
“tax evasion” 10.1, 10.3
telecommunication service 3.4A(a)
terrorism offence, 12.2(a)
terrorist activity 12.2(a)
testamentary instrument 2.2(a), 3.2(a.1),
4.2(a.1), 8.2(a)
transmit 8.2(f)
transmit by post 8.2(f)
trustee 8.2(a), 8.3(c), 9.2(b)
undischarged 9.4(b)
valuable security 2.2(a), 2.2(b), 2.3(c.1),
3.2(a.1), 3.2(b), 3.9(c.1), 4.2(a.1),
4.2(b), 4.5(a.1), 8.2(a), 8.2(b), 8.4(a.1),
8.13(a.1), 12.2(a), 12.2(b)
white collar crime 1.1
wilfully 8.2(e)
writing 7.2(a), 8.2(a)

(Commercial Crime) (2015 – Rel. 4)

